

No. 19-930

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

◆  
CIC SERVICES, LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE; DEPARTMENT  
OF TREASURY, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondents.*

◆  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit**  
◆

**UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE  
TO FILE BRIEF OUT OF TIME AND  
BRIEF OF PARTNERSHIP FOR  
CONSERVATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

NICOLE M. ELLIOTT, ESQ.  
*Counsel of Record*  
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP  
800 17th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 469-5144  
Nicole.Elliott@hklaw.com

**UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE  
TO FILE BRIEF OUT OF TIME AND  
BRIEF OF PARTNERSHIP FOR  
CONSERVATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 37, the Partnership for Conservation as *Amicus Curie* moves for leave to file an amicus brief out of time in support of the Petitioner.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> ..	1
BACKGROUND.....	2
A. INTERNAL REVENUE CODE SECTION 170(H) .....	2
B. IRS NOTICE 2017-10 .....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT: NOTICE 2017-10 IS AN UNLAWFUL IRS ACTION AND WOULD BE SET ASIDE IF CHALLENGED .....	11
A. OBLIGATIONS OF <i>AMICUS</i> MEMBERS - BURDEN AND COST OF NOTICE 2017-10 .....	13
B. RIGHTS OF <i>AMICUS</i> MEMBERS -THE IMPERMISSIBLE PURPOSE OF NOTICE 2017-10 .....	14
II. THE ANTI- INJUNCTION ACT: A PRE- ENFORCEMENT CHALLENGE SHOULD NOT BE BLOCKED BY THE AIA .....	19
A. APA REVIEW DOES NOT VIOLATE THE AIA'S PROHIBITION ON RESTRAINING TAX ASSESSMENT OR COLLECTION 19	

B. THE AIA DOES NOT PROHIBIT ALL JUDICIAL REVIEW EVEN WHERE ASSESSMENT AND COLLECTION MIGHT BE RESTRAINED.....	21
CONCLUSION .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S.A. v. IRS</i> , No. 1:16-CV-944-LY, 2017 WL 4682050 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 6, 2017).....	18
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	11, 12, 17
<i>CIC Services, Inc. v. Internal Revenue Service</i> , 925 F.3d 247 (6th Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>Comm’r v. Schleier</i> , 515 U.S. 323 (1995).....	17
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 575 U.S. 1 (2015).....	19, 20
<i>Dyer v. Secy. of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 889 F.2d 682 (6th Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>Enochs v. Williams Packing &amp; Navigation Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 1 (1962).....	21, 22
<i>Feigh v. Comm’r</i> , 152 T.C. 267 (2019).....	12
<i>Hillyer v. Comm’r</i> , 817 F. Supp. 532 (M.D. Pa. 1993).....	21

<i>Keller Tank Servs. II v. Comm’r</i> , 854 F.3d. 1178 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	8
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007) .....	12
<i>Miller v. Standard Nut Margarine Co.</i> , 284 U.S. 498 (1932) .....	22
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199, 232 (1974) .....	12
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015) .....	17
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 101 T.C. 78 (1993), <i>aff’d</i> , 70 F.3d 1282 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	12
<i>RERI Holdings I, LLC et al. v. Comm’r</i> , 149 T.C. 1 (2017) .....	5
<i>South Carolina v. Regan</i> , 465 U.S. 367 (1984) .....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Galetti</i> , 541 U.S. 114 (2004) .....	19
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 553, <i>et seq.</i> .....	12
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D) .....	18
26 U.S.C. § 170(h), <i>et seq.</i> .....	2, 5

26 U.S.C. § 4965(e)(1).....	7
26 U.S.C. § 6033(j).....	6
26 U.S.C § 6501(a)(1) .....	7
26 U.S.C. § 6652(c)(1)(A) .....	6
26 U.S.C. § 6662 .....	3, 5
26 U.S.C. § 6707, <i>et seq.</i> .....	8
26 U.S.C. § 6707A, <i>et seq.</i> .....	7, 8, 17
26 U.S.C. § 7203 .....	8
26 U.S.C. § 7421(a).....	19
Act of Dec. 17, 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-541, § 6(a), 94 Stat. 3204, 3206-08 (1980).....	2
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §701-706 .....	<i>passim</i>
American Taxpayer Relief Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-240, § 206, 126 Stat. 2313, 2324 (2013) .....	4
Anti-Injunction Act, 26 U.S.C. §7421(a).....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code §§ 18628(a), 18648(a), 18407 .....	10

Food, Conservation, and Energy Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-246, § 15302, 122 Stat 1651, 2263 (2008) .....	3
Minn. Stat. § 289A.12 .....	10
N.Y. Tax Law § 25 .....	10
Pension Protection Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109–280, § 1219, 120 Stat. 780, 1083 (2006) .....	3
Protecting Americans from Tax Hikes Act of 2015, Pub. L. No. 114-113, § 111, 129 Stat 2242, 3046-47 (2015) .....	4
Tax Increase Prevention Act of 2014, Pub. L. No. 113-295, § 106, 128 Stat. 4010, 4013 (2014) .....	4
Tax Injunction Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1341 .....	20
Tax Relief, Unemployment Insurance Reauthorization, and Job Creation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-312, § 723 124 Stat. 3295, 3316 (2010) .....	3
W. Va. Code §§ 11-10E-8(a), 11-10E-9(a) .....	10
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
26 C.F.R. § 1.6011-4, <i>et seq.</i> .....	6, 7, 9, 10, 17
26 C.F.R. § 301.6112-1 .....	9

I.R.S. News Release IR 2019-49 (Mar. 20, 2019) (available at <a href="https://www.irs.gov/newsroom/irs-concludes-dirty-dozen-list-of-tax-scams-for-2019-agency-encourages-taxpayers-to-remain-vigilant-year-round">https://www.irs.gov/newsroom/irs-concludes-dirty-dozen-list-of-tax-scams-for-2019-agency-encourages-taxpayers-to-remain-vigilant-year-round</a> ).	16
I.R.S. News Release IR-2019-182 (Nov. 12, 2019) (available at <a href="https://www.irs.gov/newsroom/irs-increases-enforcement-action-on-syndicated-conservation-easements">https://www.irs.gov/newsroom/irs-increases-enforcement-action-on-syndicated-conservation-easements</a> ).	15
I.R.S. News Release IR-2020-130 (June 25, 2020) (available at <a href="https://www.irs.gov/newsroom/irs-offers-settlement-for-syndicated-conservation-easements-letters-being-mailed-to-certain-taxpayers-with-pending-litigation">https://www.irs.gov/newsroom/irs-offers-settlement-for-syndicated-conservation-easements-letters-being-mailed-to-certain-taxpayers-with-pending-litigation</a> ).	15
I.R.S. Notice 2016-66, 2016-47 I.R.B. 745	7
I.R.S. Notice 2017-10, 2017-4 I.R.B. 544	6, 7
Andrew Seidl et al., Colorado’s return on investments in conservation easements: Conservation Easement Tax Credit program and Great Outdoors Colorado (Colorado State University 2017).	2

Cong. Research Serv., The Congressional Review Act (CRA): Frequently Asked Questions (2020).....	18
Dept. of the Treasury, Policy Statement on the Tax Regulatory Process, § III (2019).....	12
Form 8283, Noncash Charitable Contributions (2019), <a href="https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/f8283.pdf">https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs- pdf/f8283.pdf</a> .....	5
Form 990, Schedule D, Supplemental Financial Statements, <a href="https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/f990sd.pdf">https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs- pdf/f990sd.pdf</a> .....	5
H.R. 4459 (115th Congress), H.R. 1992 (116th Congress) .....	16, 18
Instructions for Form 990 Return of Organization Exempt From Income Tax (2020), <a href="https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/i990.pdf">https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs- pdf/i990.pdf</a> .....	5
Instructions for Form 8283 (2019), <a href="https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/i8283.pdf">https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs- pdf/i8283.pdf</a> .....	5
Instructions for Form 8886 (2019), <a href="https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/i8886.pdf">https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs- pdf/i8886.pdf</a> .....	9

Instructions for Form 8918 (2017), <a href="https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/i8918.pdf">https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs- pdf/i8918.pdf</a> .....	9
IRS Form 990, <i>Return of Organization Exempt From Income Tax</i> .....	5
IRS Form 8886, <i>Reportable Transaction Disclosure Statement</i> .....	8
IRS Form 8918, <i>Material Advisor Disclosure Statement</i> .....	9
Joe Stephens & David B. Ottaway, <i>Developers Find Payoff in Preservation</i> , WASH. POST, Dec. 21, 2003 .....	3
Jt. Comm. Taxation, JCX-38-06, Technical Explanation of H.R. 4, The “Pension Protection Act Of 2006,” as passed by the House on July 28, 2006, and as Considered by the Senate on August 3, 2006 (2006).....	3
The Land Trust Alliance, 2015 National Land Trust Census Report, Our Common Ground and Collective Impact 5 (2015), <a href="http://s3.amazonaws.com/landtrustalliance.org/2015NationalLandTrustCensusReport.pdf">http://s3.amazonaws.com/landtrustal liance.org/2015NationalLandTrustC ensusReport.pdf</a> .....	2

Letter from IRS Comm’r Charles P. Rettig to Senate Fin. Comm. Chairman Charles Grassley (Feb. 12, 2020) (available at [https://www.finance.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/2020-02-12%20IRS%20to%20Grassley,%20Wyden%20\(Syndicated%20Conservation%20Easement%20Transactions\).pdf](https://www.finance.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/2020-02-12%20IRS%20to%20Grassley,%20Wyden%20(Syndicated%20Conservation%20Easement%20Transactions).pdf))..... 13

Letter from Sens. Christopher S. Murphy and Richard Blumenthal to IRS Comm’r John Koskinen (Feb. 23, 2016) (available at <https://www.murphy.senate.gov/download/22316-irs-letter>). ..... 18

N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 20, § 2500.2 ..... 10

Staff of the Comm. on Finance, U.S. Senate, Report of Staff Investigation of The Nature Conservancy, S. Prt. 109-27 (2005)..... 3

Tax Foundation, The Compliance Costs of IRS Regulations (2016) (available at <https://taxfoundation.org/compliance-costs-irs-regulations/#:~:text=Americans%20will%20spend%20more%20than,economy%20%24409%20billion%20this%20year>)..... 13

U.S. Dept. of Treasury, General  
Explanations of the Administration's  
Fiscal Year 2016 Revenue Proposals,  
193-196 (2015),  
<https://home.treasury.gov/system/files/131/General-Explanations-FY2016.pdf> ..... 4
